

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
William E. Winters
Christopher F. Moriarty
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 3
 A. The Ninth Circuit Erred By Holding
 Petitioner's Conduct Was Not Protected.....3
 B. This Case Demonstrates The Need To Define -
 And Limit - *Garcetti*.....6
CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	6
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	5
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	4
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	3

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
383 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 3
